RESEARCH ARTICLE
Hongying ZHAO, Rebecca YANG, Chaohong WANG, W. M. Pabasara U. WIJERATNE, Chengyang LIU,
Xiaolong XUE, Nishara ABDEEN
Effects of design parameters on rooftop photovoltaic
economics in the urban environment: A case study in
Melbourne, Australia
© Higher Education Press 2019
Abstract Many researchers found high potential of

percentage values. Future research will explore the method
to visualize shading loss, which can further facilitate the
uptake and diffusion of rooftop PV system in the urban
environment.
Table 6 Annual daily irradiation (kW∙h∙m–2∙d–1, source: NREL, 2018)
Azimuth angle
Annual daily irradiation/(kW∙h∙m–2∙d–1)
T10 T20 T30 T38 T50 T60
A0 4.58 4.77 4.84 4.82 4.65 4.39
A10 4.59 4.78 4.85 4.83 4.66 4.41
A20 4.58 4.76 4.84 4.81 4.65 4.39
A340 4.54 4.70 4.75 4.71 4.52 4.26
A350 4.57 4.74 4.81 4.78 4.60 4.34
Table A1 Summary of all 90 scenarios established by Skelion
Name Building orientation/(° ) PV azimuth angle/(° ) PV tilt angle/(° ) Number of PV panels System capacity/kW
B0A0T10 0 0 10 356 89.00
B0A10T10 0 10 10 347 86.75
B0A20T10 0 20 10 320 80.00
B0A340T10 0 340 10 320 80.00
B0A350T10 0 350 10 347 86.75
B10A0T10 10 0 10 361 90.25
B10A10T10 10 10 10 339 84.75
B10A20T10 10 20 10 334 83.50
B10A340T10 10 340 10 320 80.00
B10A350T10 10 350 10 329 82.25
B340A0T10 340 0 10 347 86.75
B340A10T10 340 10 10 340 85.00
B340A20T10 340 20 10 319 79.75
B340A340T10 340 340 10 330 82.50
B340A350T10 340 350 10 347 86.75
B0A0T20 0 0 20 288 72.00
B0A10T20 0 10 20 262 65.50
B0A20T20 0 20 20 241 60.25
B0A340T20 0 340 20 243 60.75
B0A350T20 0 350 20 262 65.50
B10A0T20 10 0 20 282 70.50
B10A10T20 10 10 20 271 67.75
B10A20T20 10 20 20 252 63.00
B10A340T20 10 340 20 246 61.50
B10A350T20 10 350 20 254 63.50
B340A0T20 340 0 20 271 67.75
Appendix
364 Front. Eng. Manag. 2019, 6(3): 351–367
(Continued)
Name Building orientation/(° ) PV azimuth angle/(° ) PV tilt angle/(° ) Number of PV panels System capacity/kW
B340A10T20 340 10 20 258 64.50
B340A20T20 340 20 20 239 59.75
B340A340T20 340 340 20 254 63.50
B340A350T20 340 350 20 264 66.00
B0A0T30 0 0 30 237 59.25
B0A10T30 0 10 30 222 55.50
B0A20T30 0 20 30 199 49.75
B0A340T30 0 340 30 199 49.75
B0A350T30 0 350 30 222 55.50
B10A0T30 10 0 30 240 60.00
B10A10T30 10 10 30 220 55.00
B10A20T30 10 20 30 208 52.00
B10A340T30 10 340 30 204 51.00
B10A350T30 10 350 30 211 52.75
B340A0T30 340 0 30 228 57.00
B340A10T30 340 10 30 214 53.50
B340A20T30 340 20 30 193 48.25
B340A340T30 340 340 30 212 53.00
B340A350T30 340 350 30 224 56.00
B0A0T38 0 0 38 220 55.00
B0A10T38 0 10 38 197 49.25
B0A20T38 0 20 38 177 44.25
B0A340T38 0 340 38 177 44.25
B0A350T38 0 350 38 199 49.75
B10A0T38 10 0 38 216 54.00
B10A10T38 10 10 38 203 50.75
B10A20T38 10 20 38 186 46.50
B10A340T38 10 340 38 178 44.50
B10A350T38 10 350 38 190 47.50
B340A0T38 340 0 38 209 52.25
B340A10T38 340 10 38 192 48.00
B340A20T38 340 20 38 175 43.75
B340A340T38 340 340 38 186 46.50
B340A350T38 340 350 38 201 50.25
B0A0T50 0 0 50 195 48.75
B0A10T50 0 10 50 177 44.25
B0A20T50 0 20 50 158 39.50
B0A340T50 0 340 50 158 39.50
B0A350T50 0 350 50 179 44.75
B10A0T50 10 0 50 197 49.25
B10A10T50 10 10 50 178 44.5
B10A20T50 10 20 50 163 40.75
B10A340T50 10 340 50 158 39.50
B10A350T50 10 350 50 171 42.75
Hongying ZHAO et al. Impacts of design parameters on rooftop PV economics in the urban environment 365
Appendix
References
Australian Energy Market Commission (2018). 2018 residential

Frontini F, Bouziri S M, Corbellini G, Medici V (2016). S.M.O solution:
an innovative design approach to optimize the output of BIPV
systems located in dense urban environments. Energy Procedia, 91:
945–953
Horn B (2011). Maximizing Performance: Determining the Relative
Influence of Key Design Elements on the Performance Grid
Connected Solar Photovoltaic Systems in Geraldton, Western
Australia. Thesis for the Master’s Degree. Perth: Murdoch
University
Jafarkazemi F, Saadabadi S A (2013). Optimum tilt angle and orientation
of solar surfaces in Abu Dhabi, UAE. Renewable Energy, 56: 44–49
Jantsch M, Stoll M, Roth W, Kaiser R, Schmidt H, Schmid J (1991). The
effect of tilt angle and voltage conditions on PV system performance
(Continued)
Name Building orientation/(° ) PV azimuth angle/(° ) PV tilt angle/(° ) Number of PV panels System capacity/kW
B340A0T50 340 0 50 190 47.50
B340A10T50 340 10 50 170 42.50
B340A20T50 340 20 50 159 39.75
B340A340T50 340 340 50 169 42.25
B340A350T50 340 350 50 179 44.75
B0A0T60 0 0 60 195 48.75
B0A10T60 0 10 60 171 42.75
B0A20T60 0 20 60 149 37.25
B0A340T60 0 340 60 149 37.25
B0A350T60 0 350 60 179 44.75
B10A0T60 10 0 60 190 47.50
B10A10T60 10 10 60 169 42.25
B10A20T60 10 20 60 153 38.25
B10A340T60 10 340 60 154 38.50
B10A350T60 10 350 60 161 40.25
B340A0T60 340 0 60 181 45.25
B340A10T60 340 10 60 164 41.00
B340A20T60 340 20 60 153 38.25
B340A340T60 340 340 60 161 40.25
B340A350T60 340 350 60 170 42.50
Note: B means the building orientation; A and T indicate the azimuth and tilt angles of the PV arrays, respectively
366 Front. Eng. Manag. 2019, 6(3): 351–367
an experimental investigation. In: Luque A, Sala G, Palz W, Dos
Santos G, Helm P, eds. Tenth E.C. Photovoltaic Solar Energy